
important safety instructions

Battery powered devices
These precautions apply to products that use rechargeable batteries or disposable batteries.

As a result of improper use of the battery, electrolyte leakage, overheating or explosion may occur. Released 
electrolytes are a source of corrosion and can be toxic. They can lead to skin and eye burns; also harmful to health 

if swallowed.
Measures to reduce the risk of injury:

· Keep batteries out of the reach of children.
· Do not heat, open, puncture, destroy or fire the batteries, and do not insert them in the opposite direction. The 

polarity markings [+] and [-] are to be considered especially.
· Do not use old and new batteries at the same time as well as different types of batteries (for example, zinc-

carbon battery and alkaline batteries).
· Do not touch the end pieces of the battery in the device with metal objects. These elements can get hot and 

cause burns.
· If batteries are dead or if the device is to be stored for a long time, remove the batteries.

· Remove old used and dead batteries from the unit and hand them over for recycling or recycling in accordance 
with national waste disposal legislation.

· When removing the electrolyte from the battery, remove all batteries; One should avoid the contact of the 
escaping electrolyte with skin or clothing. If electrolyte from battery comes into contact with skin or clothing, rinse 

immediately with water. Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the battery compartment with a damp 
paper towel.

Notes on removing / replacing batteries:
Follow the steps to insert the battery or rechargeable battery in reverse order.

Only disposable batteries
· Attention When replacing the battery with another battery of a non-standard type, it may explode. You should only 
use batteries of the same size and type (alkaline batteries, zinc-carbon batteries, zinc-chloride batteries or nickel-

metal-hydride batteries).
· Regular batteries should not be charged repeatedly.

Only rechargeable batteries (rechargeable batteries):
· Attention When replacing the battery with another battery of a non-standard type, it may explode. You should only 

use batteries of the same type and size as the batteries included with the device.
· Charging should only be performed using the charger supplied with the product.

Chemical composition of the batteries or rechargeable batteries used:
✓ alkaline (zinc-manganese)

Chemical composition of the batteries or rechargeable batteries used:
✓ zinc-carbon

Chemical composition of the batteries or rechargeable batteries used:
✓ Lithium (lithium-iron)

Chemical composition of the batteries or rechargeable batteries used:
✓ NiMH nickel-metal hydride

Removing or changing batteries or rechargeable batteries:
Open the battery compartment, remove dead batteries or rechargeable batteries. To insert new batteries or 

rechargeable batteries, pay particular attention to the polarity markings [+] and [-].
Inside the battery compartment or nearby there is a graphic symbol according to which the batteries are to be 

inserted into the battery compartment, then you should close the battery or battery compartment.

ENGLISH



DEUTSCH

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise   

Batteriebetriebene Geräte
Diese Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gelten für Produkte, in denen wiederaufladbare Batterien (Akkus) oder Einweg-

Batterien verwendet werden.
Infolge einer nichtordnungsgemäßen Benutzung der Batterie kann es zu einem Elektrolytaustritt, einer Überhitzung 
oder Explosion kommen. Freigesetzte Elektrolyte sind eine Korrosionsquelle und können giftig sein. Sie können zu 

Haut- und Augenverbrennungen führen; auch gesundheitsschädlich bei Verschlucken.
Maßnahmen zur Reduzierung des Verletzungsrisikos:

· Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
· Batterien nicht erhitzen, aufmachen, durchstechen, zerstören oder ins Feuer werfen sowie ins Gerät nicht in 
entgegengesetzter Richtung einlegen. Die Polaritätskennzeichnungen [+] und [-] sind besonders zu beachten.
· Alte und neue Batterien zu demselben Zeitpunkt sowie verschiedene Typen von Batterien (z.B. Zink-Kohle-

Batterie und Alkali-Batterien) nicht verwenden.
· Die Endstücke der Batterie im Gerät mit Metallgegenständen nicht berühren. Diese Elemente können heiß 

werden und zu Verbrennungen führen.
· Wenn Batterien leer sind oder wenn das Gerät durch eine längere Zeit gelagert werden soll, sind die Batterien zu 

entfernen.
· Alte gebrauchte und leere Batterien aus dem Gerät entfernen und zur Wiederverwertung oder zum Recycling 

gemäß nationalen Rechtsvorschriften für Entsorgung von Abfällen übergeben.
· Beim Elektrolytaustritt aus der Batterie sind alle Batterien zu entfernen; man sollte dabei den Kontakt vom 

austretenden Elektrolyt mit Haut oder Kleidung vermeiden. Sollte das Elektrolyt aus Batterie in Berührung mit Haut 
oder Kleidung kommen, sind diese Stellen sofort mit Wasser zu spülen. Vor dem Einlegen von neuen Batterien ist 

das Batteriefach mit einem feuchten Papiertuch gründlich zu reinigen.

Hinweise zum Entfernen/Wechseln von Batterien:
Verfahren Sie entsprechend den Schritten des Einlegens von Batterie oder Akku in umgekehrter Reihenfolge. 

Nur Einweg-Batterien
· Achtung Beim Wechseln der Batterie gegen eine andere Batterie von einem nichtordnungsgemäßen Typ kann es 
zur Explosion kommen. Man sollte ausschließlich Batterien von derselben Größe und von demselben Typ (Alkali-

Batterien, Zink-Kohle-Batterien, Zink-Chlorid-Batterien oder Nickel-Metall-Hydrid-Batterien) verwenden.
· Normale Batterien darf man wiederholt nicht laden.

Nur wiederaufladbare Batterien (Akkus):
· Achtung Beim Wechseln der Batterie gegen eine andere Batterie von einem nichtordnungsgemäßen Typ kann es 
zur Explosion kommen. Man sollte ausschließlich Batterien von demselben Typ und derselben Nenngröße wie die 

samt Gerät mitgelieferten Batterien verwenden. 
· Der Ladevorgang ist ausschließlich mit Gebrauch des samt Produkt mitgelieferten Ladegeräts durchzuführen.

Chemische Zusammensetzung der verwendeten Batterien oder Akkus: 
✓ alkalisch (Zink-Mangan)

Chemische Zusammensetzung der verwendeten Batterien oder Akkus: 
✓ Zink-Kohle

Chemische Zusammensetzung der verwendeten Batterien oder Akkus: 
✓ Lithium (Lithium-Eisen)

Chemische Zusammensetzung der verwendeten Batterien oder Akkus: 
✓ NiMH Nickel-Metall-Hydrid

Entfernen oder Wechseln von Batterien oder Akkus:
Batteriefach öffnen, leere Batterien oder Akkus entfernen. Um neue Batterien oder Akkus einzulegen, sind die 

Polaritätskennzeichnungen [+] und [-]besonders zu beachten.
Drinnen im Batteriefach oder gleich in der Nähe befindet sich ein graphisches Symbol, gemäß dem die Batterien 

ins Batteriefach einzulegen sind, dann sollte man das Batterie- oder Akku-Fach zumachen.



FRANÇAIS

     Informations importantes concernant la sécurité

Appareils alimentés par des batteries
Ces précautions s'appliquent aux produits qui utilisent des batteries rechargeables (accumulateurs) ou des piles jetables.

Utilisation incorrecte de la batterie peut provoquer une fuite d'électrolyte, une surchauffe ou une explosion. L'électrolyte libéré est une 
source de corrosion et peut être toxique. Il peut causer des brûlures à la peau et aux yeux; il est également nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure:
· Gardez les batteries hors de portée des enfants.

· Il ne faut pas chauffer, ouvrir, percer, détruire des batteries ou les jeter dans le feu, et il ne les faut pas insérer dans le sens opposé à 
l'appareil.  Attention particulière devrait être accordée à la désignation [+] et [-].

· Il ne faut pas utiliser en même temps des batteries usagées et neuves ou des batteries de types différents (par exemple carbone-zinc et 
alcalin ).

· Ne touchez pas avec des objets métalliques des cosses de la batterie dans l'appareil. Ces éléments peuvent devenir chauds et causer 
des brûlures. 

· Si les batteries sont épuisées ou l'appareil doit être stocké pendant une longue période, il faut retirer les batteries de l'appareil. 
· Batteries vieilles, épuisées ou usées doivent être retirés de l'appareil et être éliminés ou recyclés conformément aux règles nationales sur 

l'élimination des déchets. 
· En cas de fuite de la batterie, retirez toutes les batteries, en évitant le contact d'électrolyte coulant avec la peau ou les vêtements. Si 
l'électrolyte de la batterie entre en contact avec la peau ou les vêtements, rincez-les immédiatement avec de l'eau. Avant d'insérer de 

nouvelles batteries, nettoyez soigneusement le compartiment des batteries avec une serviette en papier humide. 

Mode de retrait et de remplacement:
Suivez de l'ordre inverse le processus de l'insertion de la batterie ou de l'accumulateur.

Seulement des piles jetables
· Attention  Le remplacement de pile par une pile de type incorrect peut provoquer une explosion. N'utilisez que des piles de même taille et 

de même type (alcalines, zinc-carbone ou zinc-chlorure ou au nickel-métal-hydrure ).
 Ne rechargez pas les piles jetables.

Seulement des batteries rechargeables (accumulateurs):
· Attention  Le remplacement de batterie par une batterie de type incorrect peut provoquer une explosion. Il faut utilliser uniquement des 

batteries du même type et de la même valeur nominale que les batteries fournies avec l'appareil. 
•  La charge doit être effectuée seulement avec le chargeur fourni avec le produit.

Composition chimique de la batterie ou de l'accumulateur utilisé:
✓ Alcaline  (zinc-manganèse)

Composition chimique de la batterie ou de l'accumulateur utilisé:
✓ zinc-carbone

Composition chimique de la batterie ou de l'accumulateur utilisé:
✓ Lithium (lithium-fer)

Composition chimique de la batterie ou de l'accumulateur utilisé:
✓ NiMH nickel-métal-hydrure 

Mode de retrait et de remplacement les batteries ou accumulateurs :
Ouvrez le contenant, retirez les batteries ou les accumulateurs usagés. Pour insérer correctement de nouvelles batteries ou 

accumulateurs, il faut accorder une attention particulièr à la polarité (+) plus et (-).
À l'intérieur du contenant de la batterie ou dans son voisinage il y a un symbole graphique qui illustre comment placer correctement les 

batteries dans le contenant, puis il faut fermer le contenant pour les batteries ou les accumulateurs.



ESPAÑOL

    Información importante en materia de seguridad   

Aparatos alimentados por pilas
Las presentes medidas de seguridad se refieren a los productos a pilas recargables (acumuladores) y pilas no 

recargables.
El uso incorrecto de las pilas puede causar las fugas del electrolito, calentamiento excesivo o explosión. El 

electrolito derramado puede causar corrosión y puede ser tóxico. Puede causar quemaduras de la piel y de los 
ojos; es nocivo también en caso de ingestión.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesión:
· Las pilas deben mantenerse fuera del alcance de los niños.

· No se debe calentar, abrir, pinchar, destruir ni echar las pilas al fuego, ni colocar en el aparato de manera 
inadecuada. Se debe prestar especial atención a los símbolos [+] y [-].

· No se deben usar las pilas viejas y las nuevas al mismo tiempo, ni las pilas de tipos diferentes (por ejemplo, las 
pilas de zinc-carbono con las pilas alcalinas).

· Las puntas de las pilas colocadas en el aparato no deben tocarse con ningún tipo de objetos metálicos. Estos 
elementos pueden calentarse y causar quemaduras.

· Se debe sacar las pilas del aparato si éste no va a estar en uso por un periodo prolongado o las pilas están 
descargadas.

· Las pilas descargadas se deben transmitir para su posterior eliminación o reciclado, de arreglo con la normativa 
nacional relativa a la eliminación de residuos.

· En caso de derrame se deben quitar del aparato todas las pilas, evitando el contacto del electrolito derramado 
con la piel o con las prendas. En caso de contacto del electrolito con la piel o con las prendas, el punto de 

contacto debe lavarse con agua. Antes de colocar nuevas pilas el compartimento para las pilas debe limpiarse 
con una toalla de papel húmeda.

Modo de sacar y cambiar las baterías:
Realice en orden invertido los pasos que hay que seguir para colocar la pila o el acumulador. 

Solo pilas no recargables
· Atención El cambio de batería por otra de tipo inadecuado puede causar una explosión. Se deben utilizar 

únicamente las pilas del mismo tamaño y tipo (alcalinas, de zinc-carbono, de cloruro de zinc o de níquel-metal 
hidruro).

· Las pilas desechables no deben recargarse.

Solo pilas recargables (acumuladores):
· Atención El cambio de batería por otra de tipo inadecuado puede causar una explosión. Se deben utilizar 

únicamente las pilas del mismo tipo y del mismo valor nominal que las pilas entregadas con el aparato. 
· La carga debe efectuarse únicamente a través de la cargadora entregada con el producto.

Composición química de la pila o del acumulador aplicado: 
✓ alcalina (de manganeso-zinc)

Composición química de la pila o del acumulador aplicado: 
✓ de zinc-carbono

Composición química de la pila o del acumulador aplicado: 
✓ de litio (litio-hierro)

Composición química de la pila o el acumulador aplicado: 
✓ NiMH de níquel-metal hidruro

Modo de sacar y cambiar las pilas o acumuladores:
Abra el compartimento, saque las pilas o los acumuladores. Para colocar las nuevas pilas o acumuladores se 

debe prestar especial atención a la polarización (+) y (-).
Dentro del compartimento para las pilas o a su lado se encuentra un símbolo gráfico que muestra cómo deben 

colocarse las pilas; luego se debe cerrar el compartimento.



PORTUGUÊS

Informação importante relativa à segurança   

Aparelhos alimentados com pilhas
As presentes medidas de precaução referem-se a produtos alimentados com pilhas recarregáveis 

(acumuladores) ou pilhas descartáveis.
O uso incorreto de pilhas pode ocasionar o derrame do eletrólito, o sobreaquecimento ou uma explosão. O 
eletrólito derramado é fonte de corrosão e pode ser tóxico. Pode causar queimaduras da pele e dos olhos, 

sendo também nocivo quando engolido.
Para reduzir o risco de uma lesão:

· As pilhas devem ser guardadas fora do alcance das crianças.
· As pilhas não podem ser aquecidas, abertas, perfuradas, destruídas nem deitadas no fogo. Devem ser 

colocadas no aparelho de acordo com a sua polaridade. Preste atenção aos símbolos [+] i [-].
· Não se deve usar ao mesmo tempo pilhas velhas e novas nem pilhas de tipos diferentes (por ex. pilhas de 

zinco-carbono e alcalinas).
· Não se deve tocar com objetos metálicos nas pontas das pilhas colocadas no aparelho. Estes elementos 

podem aquecer, levando à queimadura.
· Se as pilhas estiverem esgotadas ou quando o aparelho não for utilizado por um tempo prolongado, retire as 

pilhas do mesmo.
· As pilhas esgotadas ou usadas devem ser retiradas do aparelho e entregues a pontos de eliminação ou 

reciclagem de acordo com as regulações nacionais relativas à eliminação de resíduos.
· No caso de derrame das pilhas, retire todas as pilhas, evitando o contacto do eletrólito com a pele ou roupa. 

Se o eletrólito tiver contacto com a pele ou roupa, este local deve ser imediatamente lavado com água. Antes de 
colocar novas pilhas no aparelho, o compartimento de pilhas deve ser limpo com uma toalha de papel 

ligeiramente molhada.
Modo de retirar ou substituir pilhas:

Siga os passos de colocação das pilhas ou acumuladores, mas na ordem inversa. 

Apenas pilhas descartáveis
· Atenção: Se substituir uma pilha por outra, mas do tipo inadequado, pode causar uma explosão. Deve usar 

apenas as pilhas do mesmo tamanho e tipo (alcalinas, de zinco-carbono, de cloreto de zinco ou de níquel-metal-
hidreto).

· Não se pode carregar novamente as pilhas normais.

Apenas pilhas carregáveis (acumuladores)
· Atenção: Se substituir uma pilha por outra, mas do tipo inadequado, pode causar uma explosão. Deve usar 

exclusivamente as pilhas do mesmo tipo e com o mesmo valor nominal que as pilhas fornecidas com o 
aparelho. 

· O carregamento só pode ser realizado com o carregador incluído.

Composição química da pilha ou do acumulador utilizado: 
✓ alcalina (de zinco-manganês)

Composição química da pilha ou do acumulador utilizado: 
✓ zinco-carbono

Composição química da pilha ou do acumulador utilizado: 
✓ Lítio (lítio-ferro)

Composição química da pilha ou do acumulador utilizado: 
✓ NiMH níquel-metal-hidreto

Método para retirar ou substituir pilhas ou acumuladores:
Abra o compartimento e remova as pilhas ou acumuladores usados. Para colocar corretamente novas pilhas ou 

acumuladores, preste atenção especial à polarização (+) e (-) .
Dentro do compartimento de pilhas ou na sua proximidade encontra-se um símbolo gráfico que apresenta o 

modo de colocar corretamente as pilhas. Depois feche o compartimento de pilhas ou acumuladores.



LIETUVIŲ
     Svarbi saugos informacija   

Įrenginys maitinamas baterijomis
Šios saugos priemonės yra taikomos produktams, kuriuose yra naudojamos baterijos skirtam pakartotiniam 

krovimui (akumuliatoriai) arba vienkartinės baterijos.
Dėl netinkamai naudojamų baterijų gali prieiti prie elektrolitų ištekėjimo, perkaitimo arba sprogimo. Ištekėjęs 

elektrolitas yra korozijos šaltiniu ir gali būti toksiškas. Gali privesti prie odos ir akių nudegimų, taip pat yra 
kenksmingas nurijimo atveju.

Kad sumažinti traumos atsiradimo riziką:
· Prietaiso įpakavimą reikia laikyti atokiau nuo vaikų.

· Baterijos negalima šildyti, atidaryti, įdurti, naikinti nei išmesti į ugnį, ir negalima dėti atvirkštine eigą į įrenginį. 
Reikia atkreipti ypatingą dėmesį į žymėjimus [+] ir [-].

· Negalima vienu metu naudoti senų ir naujų baterijų, nei įvairių rūšių baterijų (pavyzdžiui anglies ir cinko, o taip 
šarminių).

· Negalima liesti metaliniais daiktais baterijų galūnių įrenginyje. Tie elementai gali įšilti ir privesti prie nudegimų.
· Jeigu baterijos yra sunaudotos arba jeigu įrenginys turi būti sandėliuojamas ilgesnį laikotarpį, reikia išimti iš jo 

baterijas.
· Senas išeikvotas arba sunaudotas baterijas reikia išimti iš įrenginio ir perduoti utilizavimui arba antriniam 

perdirbimui remiantis vietiniais įstatymais dėl atliekų pašalinimo.
· Nutekėjimo iš baterijų atveju reikia išimti visas baterijas, vengti ištekančio elektrolito oda arba drabužiais sąlyčio. 
Jeigu elektrolitas iš baterijos susilies su oda arba drabužiais, nedelsiant tą vietą reikia perplauti vandeniu. Prieš 

naujų baterijų įdėjimą reikia tiksliai išvalyti baterijų talpyklą drėgnu popieriniu rankšluosčiu.
Išėmimo, pakeitimo būdas:

Atlikite atvirkštine eiga baterijų arba akumuliatoriaus įdėjimo procedūrą. 

Vien tik vienkartinio panaudojimo baterijos
· Dėmesio Baterijų pakeitimas į netinkamą tipą gali privesti prie sprogimo. Reikia naudotis vien tik tokio pat dydžio 

ir tipo baterijomis (šarminės, cinko ir anglies, cinko ir chlorido arba nikelio-metalo hidrido).
· Negalima dar kar krauti paprastų baterijų.

Vien tik baterijos skirtam pakartotiniam krovimui (akumuliatoriai):
· Dėmesio Baterijų pakeitimas į netinkamą tipą gali privesti prie sprogimo. Reikia naudotis vien tik tokio pačio tipo  

ir tokios pačios vardinės vertės baterijomis, kaip baterijos pristatytos su įrenginiu. 
· Krovimą reikia atlikti vien tik su krovikliu, pristatytu kartu su produktu.

Panaudotos baterijos arba akumuliatoriaus cheminė sudėtis: 
✓ šarminė (cinko ir mangano)

Panaudotos baterijos arba akumuliatoriaus cheminė sudėtis: 
✓ cinko ir anglies

Panaudotos baterijos arba akumuliatoriaus cheminė sudėtis: 
✓ Ličio (ličio ir geležies)

Panaudotos baterijos arba akumuliatoriaus cheminė sudėtis: 
✓ Nikelio ir metalo hidrido

Baterijų arba akumuliatorių išėmimo ir pakeitimo būdas:
Atidarykite talpyklą ir išimkite sunaudotas baterijas ir akumuliatorius. Kad tinkamai įdėti naujas baterijas arba 

akumuliatorius ypatingai reikia atkreipti į poliarizaciją (+) plius arba (-) .
Baterijų talpyklos viduje arba jo aplinkoje yra grafinis simbolis, kuris nurodo kaip tinkamai įdėti į talpyklą baterijas, 

vėliau reikia uždaryti baterijų arba akumuliatorių talpyklą.



LATVIEŠU

Svarīgi drošības norādījumi   

Ar baterijām darbināma ierīce
Šie drošības pasākumi attiecas uz produktiem, kuros tiek izmantotas atkārtoti uzlādējamās baterijas (akumulatori) 

vai vienreizējās lietošanas baterijas.
Nepareiza bateriju izmantošana var izraisīt elektrolīta noplūdi, pārkaršanu vai sprādzienu. Izlijis elektrolīts izraisa 

koroziju un var būt toksisks. Var radīt ādas un acu apdegumus; ir arī kaitīgs norijot.
Lai samazinātu traumas rašanās risku:

· Baterijas jāuzglabā bērniem nesasniedzamā vietā.
· Baterijas nedrīkst uzsildīt, atvērt, pārdurt, iznīcināt vai mest ugunī, un nedrīkst ievietot ierīci pretējā virzienā. 

Pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību apzīmējumiem [+] un [-].
· Nelietojiet lietotas baterijas kopā ar jaunām baterijām vai cita veida baterijām (piemēram oglekļa-cinka vai 

sārma).
· Nepieskarieties ar metāla priekšmetiem bateriju uzgaļiem ierīcē. Šie elementi var sakarst un izraisīt apdegumus.

· Ja baterijas ir nolietotas vai ja ierīce netiks lietota ilgāku laiku, izņemiet no tās baterijas.
· Vecas, izlietotas baterijas izņemiet no ierīces un nododiet pārstrādei vai otrreizējai izmantošanai saskaņā ar 

valsts atkritumu apsaimniekošanas likumiem.
· Ja no baterijas izplūst šķidrums, izņemiet visas baterijas, nepieļaujot izlijuša elektrolīta saskari ar ādu vai 

apģērbiem. Ja baterijas elektrolīts nonāk saskarē ar ādu vai apģērbiem, nekavējoties nomazgājiet piesārņoto 
vietu ar ūdeni. Pirms jaunu bateriju ievietošanas, rūpīgi iztīriet bateriju nodalījumu ar mitru papīra dvieli.

Izņemšanas, nomaiņas veids:
Lai izņemtu baterijas vai akumulatoru, rīkojieties pretējā secībā, nekā uzstādot baterijas. 

Tikai vienreizējās lietošanas baterijas
· PiezīmeBaterijas nomaiņa ar nepareiza veida bateriju vai izraisīt sprādzienu. Lietojiet tikai tāda paša izmēra un 

tipa baterijas (sārma, cinka-oglekļa, cinka-hlorīda vai niķeļa-metāla-hidrīda).
· Atkārtoti nelādējiet parastās baterijas.

Tikai atkārtoti uzlādējamās baterijas (akumulatori):
· PiezīmeBaterijas nomaiņa ar nepareiza veida bateriju vai izraisīt sprādzienu. Lietojiet tikai tāda tipa un 

nominālās vērtības baterijas, kas piegādātas kopā ar ierīci. 
· Uzlāde jāveic tikai, izmantojot komplektā esošo lādētāju.

Izmantotās baterijas vai akumulatora ķīmiskais sastāvs: 
✓ sārma (cinka-mangāna)

Izmantotās baterijas vai akumulatora ķīmiskais sastāvs: 
✓ cinka-oglekļa

Izmantotās baterijas vai akumulatora ķīmiskais sastāvs: 
✓ Litija (litija-dzelzs)

Izmantotās baterijas vai akumulatora ķīmiskais sastāvs: 
✓ NiMH niķeļa-metāla-hidrīda

Bateriju vai akumulatoru izņemšanas un nomaiņas veids:
Atveriet nodalījumu, izņemiet izlietotās baterijas vai akumulatorus. Lai pareizi ievietotu jaunas baterijas vai 

akumulatorus, ievērojiet norādīto polaritāti - pluss (+) un mīnuss (-) .
Bateriju nodalījumā vai tā tuvumā atrodas grafisks simbols, kas norāda, kā pareizi uzstādīt baterijas, pēc tam 

aizveriet bateriju vai akumulatoru nodalījumu



ROMÂNĂ

Informații importante cu privire la siguranță

Dispozitive alimentate cu ajutorul bateriilor
Aceste măsuri de precauție se aplică produselor care utilizează baterii reîncărcabile (acumulatori) sau baterii de 

unică folosință.
Utilizarea incorectă a bateriei poate duce la scurgerea, supraîncălzirea sau explozia electrolitului. Electrolitul 

eliberat este o sursă de coroziune și poate fi toxic. Poate provoca arsuri la nivelul pielii și ochilor; este, de 
asemenea, dăunător în caz de înghițire.
Pentru a reduce riscul de accidentare:

· Nu lăsați bateriile la îndemâna copiilor.
· Bateria nu trebuie încălzită, deschisă, perforată, distrusă sau aruncată în foc și nu trebuie introdusă invers în 

dispozitiv. O atenție deosebită trebuie acordată marcajului [+] și [-].
· Nu amestecați baterii vechi și noi sau baterii de diferite tipuri (de exemplu, zinc și carbon sau alcaline).

· Nu atingeți bornele bateriilor din dispozitiv cu obiecte metalice. Aceste elemente pot fi fierbinți și pot provoca 
arsuri.

· Dacă bateriile sunt consumate sau dacă dispozitivul trebuie să fie depozitat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp, 
scoateți bateriile.

· Îndepărtați bateriile vechi și uzate din dispozitiv și aruncați-le în vederea reciclării  în conformitate cu 
reglementările naționale privind eliminarea deșeurilor.

· În cazul scurgerilor de baterii, scoateți toate bateriile, evitând contactul electrolitului cu pielea sau 
îmbrăcămintea. Dacă electrolița bateriei intră în contact cu pielea sau îmbrăcămintea, spălați imediat cu apă. 

Înainte de a introduce baterii noi, curățați bine compartimentul pentru baterii cu un prosop de hârtie umed.

Modul de scoatere, înlocuire:
Urmați ordinea inversă a introducerii bateriei sau a acumulatorului.

Numai baterii de unică folosință
· Atenție Înlocuirea bateriei cu o baterie de tip greșit poate provoca explozie. Utilizați numai baterii de aceeași 

dimensiune și tip (alcaline, zinc-carbon, clorură de zinc sau nichel-metal-hidrură).
· Nu reîncărcați bateriile obișnuite.

Numai bateriile reîncărcabile (acumulato):
· Atenție Înlocuirea bateriei cu o baterie de tip greșit poate provoca explozie. Utilizați numai baterii de același tip și 

cu aceeași valoare nominală ca și bateriile furnizate împreună cu dispozitivul.
· Încărcarea trebuie efectuată numai cu ajutorul încărcătorului livrat împreună cu produsul.

Compoziția chimică a bateriei sau a acumulatorului utilizat:
✓ alcalină (zinc-mangan)

Compoziția chimică a bateriei sau a acumulatorului utilizat:
✓ zinc-carbon

Compoziția chimică a bateriei sau a acumulatorului utilizat:
✓ Litiu (litiu-metal)

Compoziția chimică a bateriei sau a acumulatorului utilizat:
✓ NșiMH nichel-metal-hidrură

Modul de scoatere și de înlocuire a bateriilor și acumulatorilor:
Deschideți recipientul, îndepărtați bateriile sau acumulatorii utilizați. Pentru a introduce în mod corespunzător 

bateriile sau acumulatori noi, trebuie acordată atenție deosebită polarității (+) plus și (-).
În interiorul compartimentului pentru baterii sau în vecinătatea acestuia există un simbol grafic care ilustrează 

modul în care trebuie amplasate corect bateriile în recipient, apoi închideți recipientul pentru baterii sau 
acumulatori



MAGYAR

     A biztonságot érintő fontos utasítások   

Akkumulátorral működő eszközök
Az alábbi óvintézkedések olyan termékekre vonatkoznak, amelyekben újratölthető elemeket (akkumulátorokat) 

vagy egyszer használatos elemeket alkalmaznak.
Az elemek nem megfelelő használata elektrolit szivárgást, túlmelegedést vagy robbanást okozhat. A kifolyó 

elektrolit korrózióforrás és toxikus is lehet. Égési sérülést okozhat bőrön és szemen, lenyelve szintén ártalmas.
A sérülés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében:

· Az elemeket tárolja gyermekek elől elzárva.
· Az elemeket ne melegítse, ne nyissa fel, ne szúrja át, ne semmisítse meg, ne dobja tűzbe, valamint ne helyezze 

fordított módon a készülékbe. Fordítson különös figyelmet a [+] és [-] jelölésre.
· Ne használjon egyidejűleg régi és új elemeket, sem különböző típusúakat (például szén-cink és alkálit).

· Ne érintse fém tárgyakkal az elemek pólusait a készülékben. Ezek az alkatrészek felmelegedhetnek, és égési 
sérüléseket okozhatnak.

· Ha az elemek elhasználódtak, vagy ha a készülék hosszabb időn keresztül tárolva van vegye ki belőle az 
elemeket.

· Öreg, lemerült vagy elhasználódott elemeket vegye ki a készülékből és adja át ártalmatlanításra vagy 
újrahasznosításra a nemzeti hulladékkezelési szabályoknak megfelelően.

· Az elemek szivárgása esetén vegye ki az összes elemet kerülve a kiszivárgott a bőr vagy a ruházat elektrolittal 
történő érintkezését. Ha az elektrolit érintkezésbe kerül bőrrel vagy a ruházattal, azonnal mossa le azt a helyet 

vízzel. Az új elemek behelyezése előtt gondosan tisztítsa ki az elemkamrát nedves papírtörlővel.
Az eltávolítás és a csere módja:

Hajtsa végre az elem vagy az akkumulátor behelyezésének fordított sorrendjét. 

Csak egyszer használatos elemek
· Figyelem! Az elem cseréje a nem megfelelő típusú elemre robbanást okozhat. Kizárólag ugyanolyan méretű és 

típusú elemeket használjon (alkáli, cink-szén, cink-klorid vagy nikkel-metal-hidrid).
· Ne töltse újra a normál elemeket.

Csak újratölthető elemek (akkumulátorok)
· Figyelem! Az elem cseréje a nem megfelelő típusú elemre robbanást okozhat. Kizárólag ugyanolyan típusú és 

ugyanolyan névleges értékű akkumulátorokat használjon, amilyent a készülékkel szállítottak. 
· A töltést kizárólag a termékhez mellékelt töltő használatával szabad elvégezni.

A felhasznált elem vagy akkumulátor kémiai összetétele: 
✓ alkáli (cink-mangán)

A felhasznált elem vagy akkumulátor kémiai összetétele: 
✓ cink-szén

A felhasznált elem vagy akkumulátor kémiai összetétele: 
✓ Lítium (lítium-vas)

A felhasznált elem vagy akkumulátor kémiai összetétele: 
✓ NiMH nikkel-metal-hidrid

Az elemek vagy akkumulátorok eltávolításának vagy cseréjének módja:
Nyissa ki az elemtartót, vegye ki az elhasznált elemeket vagy akkumulátorokat. Az új elemek vagy akkumulátorok 

behelyezésnél fordítson különös figyelmet a (+) ész (-) polaritásra.
Az elemtartón belül vagy annak környékén található egy grafikus ábra, ami jelzi, hogy hogyan kell ez 

elemtartóban helyesen elhelyezni az elemeket, majd zárja be az elem- vagy akkumulátortartót



SUOMI

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja

Paristokäyttöinen laitteet
Nämä varotoimet koskevat tuotteita, jotka käyttävät ladattavia paristoja (akut) tai kertakäyttöisiä paristoja.

Akun väärä käyttö voi aiheuttaa elektrolyytin vuotamista, ylikuumenemista tai räjähdystä. Vapautunut elektrolyytti 
on korroosion lähde ja voi olla myrkyllistä. Voi aiheuttaa palovammoja iholle ja silmiin; se on myös haitallista 

nieltynä.
Loukkaantumisvaaran vähentämiseksi:

· Säilytä paristot lasten ulottumattomissa.
· Paristoa ei saa kuumentaa, avata, puhkaista, tuhota tai hävittää tulipalossa eikä sitä saa sijoittaa päinvastaiseen 

tavalla laitteeseen. Erityistä huomiota olisi kiinnitettävä nimitykseen [+] ja [-].
· Älä sekoita vanhoja ja uusia paristoja tai erilaisia paristoja (esim. hiili-sinkki ja alkaliparisto).

· Älä kosketa laitteen akkujen napoja metalliesineillä. Nämä elementit voivat kuumentua ja aiheuttaa 
palovammoja.

· Jos paristot ovat loppuun kuluneet tai jos laitetta säilytetään pitkään, irrota siitä paristot.
· Poista vanhat ja kuluneet paristot laitteesta ja hävitä ne hävittämiseen tai kierrätykseen kansallisten 

jätehuoltosäännösten mukaisesti.
· Jos akku vuotaa, poista kaikki paristot, jotta vuotava elektrolyytti ei pääse kosketuksiin ihon tai vaatteiden 

kanssa. Jos akun elektrolyytti koskettaa ihoa tai vaatteita, huuhtele se välittömästi vedellä. Ennen uusien akkujen 
asettamista puhdista paristotila huolellisesti kostealla paperipyyhkeellä.

Irrotus ja korvaamismenetelmä:
Seuraa päinvastaista järjestystä akun tai pariston asettamisesta. 

Vain kertakäyttöiset paristot
· Varovaisuus

Akun vaihtaminen väärällä akulla saattaa aiheuttaa räjähdyksen. Käytä vain saman kokoisia ja tyyppiä olevia 
akkuja (alkalinen, sinkki-hiili, sinkki-kloridi tai nikkeli-metalli-hybridi).

· Älä lataa tavallisia paristoja.

Vain ladattavat paristot (akut):
· Varovaisuus

Akun vaihtaminen väärällä akulla saattaa aiheuttaa räjähdyksen. Käytä vain samantyyppisiä ja samanlaisia 
nimellisarvoisia akkuja kuin laitteen mukana toimitetut paristot. 
· Lataus on tehtävä vain laitteen mukana toimitetulla laturilla.

Käytetyn pariston tai akun kemiallinen koostumus:
✓ alkalinen (sinkki-mangaani)

Käytetyn pariston tai akun kemiallinen koostumus:
✓ sinkki-hiili -akku

Käytetyn pariston tai akun kemiallinen koostumus:
✓ Litium (litium-rauta-akku)

Käytetyn pariston tai akun kemiallinen koostumus:
✓ NiMH nikkeli-metalli-hybridiakku

Paristojen ja akkujen poisto- ja vaihto-ohjeet:
Avaa säiliö, poista käytetyt paristot tai akut. Uusien paristojen ja akkujen asettamiseen on kiinnitettävä erityistä 

huomiota napaisuuteen (+) plus ja (-).
Akun säiliössä tai sen läheisyydessä on graafinen symboli, joka havainnollistaa, miten paristot asetetaan säiliöön 

sopiviksi ja sitten sulje säiliö paristoille tai akkuille



македонски
Важни безбедносни информации   

Уреди напојувани со батерии
Следниве мерки на претпазливост се однесуваат на производи во кои се употребувани батерии со повторно 

полнење (акумулатори) или батерии за еднократна употреба.
Неправилното користење на батериите може да предизвика истекување на електролитот, прегревање или 
експлозија. Ослободениот електролит е извор на корозија и може да биде токсичен. Може да предизвика 

изгореници на кожата и очите; исто така е штетен во случај на голтнување.
За да се намали ризикот од повреди:

· Батериите не треба да бидат на дофат на деца.
· Батеријата не треба да се подгрева, отвара, кова, уништува или фрла во оган, ниту пак да се става во 

отвратна насока во уредот. Треба да се обрне посебно внимание на ознаките [+] i [-].
· Не треба истовремено да се користат стари и нови батерии, ниту батерии од различен тип (на пример 

Наглено–цинкови и алкални).
· Не треба да се допираат со метални уреди краевите на батеријата во уредот.Тие елементи може да се 

загреат и да предизвикаат изгореници.
· Доколку батериите се искористени или доколку уредот треба да биде складиран на подолго време, треба 

од истиот да се извадат батериите.
· Старите истрошени или искористени батерии треба да се извадат од уредот и да се прекажат за 

утилизација или рециклирање, согласно државните мерки за отстранување на отпадоци.
· Во сличај на истекување од батерија, треба да се извадат сите батерии, одбегнувајќи контакт со 

истечениот електролит со кожа или облека. Доколку дојде до контакт на електролитот од батеријата со 
кожата или облеката, местото треба веднаш да се измие со вода. Пред ставањето на нови батерии треба 

добро да се исчисти батериската комора со влажна хартиена крпа.

Начин на вадење, промена:
Извршете го по обратен редослед на процедурата на ставање на батериите или акулулаторот.

Само батерии за еднократна употреба
· Внимание Промената на батерија од неправилен тип може да предизвика експлозија. Исклучиво треба да 

се користат батерии од истиот тип и големина (алкални, цинково–јаглени или цинково-хлоридни).
· Не смее повторно да се полнат обичните батерии.

Само батерии за повторно полнење (акумулатори):
· Внимание Промената на батерија од неправилен тип може да предизвика експлозија. Исклучиво треба да 

се користат батерии од истиот тип и со истата основна вредност како и батериите доставени со уредот. 
Полнењето треба да се врши исклучиво со полначот доставен со производот.

Хемиски состав на користената батерија или акумулатор: 
✓ алкална (цинково-манганова)

Хемиски состав на користената батерија или акумулатор: 
✓ цинково-јаглена

Хемиски состав на користената батерија или акумулатор: 
✓ Литиумска (литиумско-желивна)

Хемиски состав на користената батерија или акумулатор: 
✓ NiMH никелно-метално-хибридна

Начин на вадење, како и промена на батерии или акумулатори:
Oтворете го резервоарот, извадете ги искористените батерии или акумулатори. За правилно да се постават 

новите батерии, посебно внимание треба да се обрне на поларизацијата (+) плус како и (-) .
Внатре во уредот или во неговата околина се наоѓа графички симбол кој го илустрира правилното ставање 

на батериите, а следно треба да се затвори резервоарот на батеријата или акумулаторот.



ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
     Σημαντικές πληροφορίες που αφορούν την ασφάλεια   

Συσκευές που τροφοδοτούνται με μπαταρίες 
Τα παρόντα μέσα  προστασίας αφορούν τα προϊόντα, στα οποία τοποθετούνται οι μπαταρίες για την εκ νέου 

φόρτιση (φορτιστές) ή οι μπαταρίες μίας χρήσης.
Η λάθος χρήση των μπαταριών μπορεί να προκαλέσουν την εκροή του ηλεκτρολύτη, θέρμανση ή έκρηξη. Ο 
απελευθερωμένος ηλεκτρολύτης είναι η πηγή  διάβρωσης και μπορεί να είναι τοξικός. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

εγκαύματα  του δέρματος και των ματιών; είναι επίσης βλαβερός στην περίπτωση κατάποσης.
Για να μειωθεί το ρίσκο εμφάνισης του τραύματος:

· Οι μπαταρίες πρέπει να φυλάσσονται  μακριά από τα παιδιά.
· Οι μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να θερμαίνονται, να ανοίγονται, να τρυπιούνται, να καταστρέφονται ούτε να πετάγονται 

στη φωτιά, καθώς και δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται ανάποδα στη συσκευή. Πρέπει να προσέχετε ειδικά τη 
σήμανση [+] και [-].

· Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε συγχρόνως παλιές και νέες μπαταρίες ούτε μπαταρίες διάφορων τύπων (για 
παράδειγμα άνθρακα – ψευδαργύρου και αλκαϊκές).

· Δεν πρέπει να ακουμπάτε με τα μεταλλικά αντικείμενα τις άκρες των μπαταριών  στη συσκευή. Αυτά τα στοιχεία 
μπορούν να ζεσταθούν και να προκαλέσουν εγκαύματα.

· Εάν οι μπαταρίες έχουν αναλωθεί ή εάν η συσκευή αποθηκεύεται για μεγαλύτερο χρονικό διάστημα, πρέπει να 
αφαιρεθούν οι μπαταρίες.

· Οι παλιές και αναλωμένες μπαταρίες πρέπει να αφαιρούνται από τη συσκευή και να δοθούν για ανακύκλωση 
σύμφωνα με τις κρατικές διατάξεις  που αφορούν τη διάθεση αποβλήτων.

· Στην περίπτωση εκροής από τη μπαταρία πρέπει να βγάλετε όλες τις μπαταρίες, αποφεύγοντας την επαφή του 
εκλυόμενου ηλεκτρολύτη με το δέρμα ή την ένδυση. Εάν ο ηλεκτρολύτης από τη μπαταρία έρθει σε επαφή με το 
δέρμα ή την ένδυση, πρέπει άμεσα να πλύνετε αυτό το μέρος με νερό. Πριν την τοποθέτηση νέων μπαταριών 

πρέπει καλά να καθαρίσετε  τη μπαταρία με υγρή χαρτοπετσέτα.
Τρόπος αλλαγής, αντικατάστασης:

Πραγματοποίησε σε αντίθετη σειρά τη διαδικασία της εισαγωγής και εισαγωγής της μπαταρίας ή του φορτιστή. 

Μόνο οι μπαταρίες μιας χρήσης 
· Προσοχή Η αντικατάσταση της μπαταρίας σε μπαταρία μη σωστού τύπου μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη. Πρέπει 

να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μπαταρία του ίδιου μεγέθους και τύπου (αλκαλικές, ψευδάργυρου - άνθρακα ή 
ψευδάργυρου - χλωρίου).

· Δεν πρέπει να φορτίζετε ξανά  τις απλές μπαταρίες.

Μόνο μπαταρίες πολλαπλής χρήσης (φορτιστές):
· Προσοχή Η αντικατάσταση της μπαταρίας σε μπαταρία μη σωστού τύπου μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη. Πρέπει 

να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη μπαταρία του ίδιου τύπου και της ίδιας ονομαστικής αίας, με τις μπαταρίες που 
προμηθεύονται με τον εξοπλισμό. 

· Η φόρτιση πρέπει να διεξάγεται μόνο με τη χρήση του φορτιστή που προμηθεύεται με το προϊόν.
Η χημική σύνθεση της μπαταρίας ή του φορτιστή: 

✓ αλκαλική (ψευδάργυρου-μαγγανίου )

Χημική σύνθεση της μπαταρίας ή του φορτιστή: 
✓ ψευδάργυρου-άνθρακα

Χημική σύνθεση της μπαταρίας ή του φορτιστή: 
✓ Λιθίου (λιθίου-σιδήρου)

Χημική σύνθεση της μπαταρίας ή του φορτιστή: 
✓ NiMH νικελίου-μετάλλου-υδριδίου

Τρόπος εξόδου καθώς και αντικατάστασης μπαταριών ή φορτιστών:
Άνοιξε το δοχείο, βγάλε τις αναλωμένες μπαταρίες ή φορτιστές. Για να τοποθετήσετε σωστά τις νέες μπαταρίες ή 

φορτιστές πρέπει να προσέχετε ειδικά την πολικότητα  (+) συν καθώς και (-) .
Στο εσωτερικό του δοχείου για τις μπαταρίες ή στην περιοχή του βρίσκεται το γραφικό σύμβολο, που εικονίζει πώς 

να τοποθετήσετε σωστά στο δοχείο τις μπαταρίες, μετά πρέπει να κλείσετε το δοχείο για τις μπαταρίες ή τους 
φορτιστές 



SLOVENŠČINA

Pomembne varnostne informacije   

Naprave, ki jih napajajo baterije
Ti varnostni ukrepi veljajo za izdelke, ki uporabljajo polnilne baterije (akumulatorske baterije) ali baterije za 

enkratno uporabo.
Nepravilna uporaba baterija lahko povzroči uhajanje elektrolitov, pregrevanje ali eksplozijo. Izpuščeni elektrolit je 

vir korozije in je lahko strupen. Lahko povzroči opekline kože in oči; tudi pri zaužitju je škodljiv.
Da bi zmanjšali nevarnost poškodb:
· Baterije hranite izven dosega otrok.

· Baterije ne bi smeli ogrevati, odpirati, preluknjati, uničiti ali vrgel v ogenj in ne postavljajte v nasprotni smer v 
napravo. Bodite posebej pozorni na označbe [+] in [-].

· Hkrati ne mešajte starih in novih baterij ali baterij različnih tipov (na primer cink-ogljik in alkalijskih).
· Ne dotikajte se priključkov baterij v napravi s kovinskimi predmeti. Ti elementi lahko postanejo vroči in 

povzročajo opekline.
· Če so baterije porabljene ali če želite napravo hraniti dlje časa, odstranite baterije.

· Prazne stare ali izrabljene baterije iz naprave in jih odstranite za odstranjevanje ali recikliranje v skladu z 
nacionalnimi predpisi o odstranjevanju odpadkov.

· V primeru izlitja iz baterij, odstranite vse baterije, izogibajte se stiku elektrolita, ki pušča, s kožo ali obleko. Če 
elektrolit iz baterij dotakne kože ali oblačil,  nemudoma sperite ta kraj z vodo. Pred vstavljanjem novih baterij 

temeljito očistite predalček baterije z vlažno papirno brisačo.
Način odstranjevanja, zamenjave:

Postopek vstavljanja baterije ali akumulatorja vzemite v obratno smer. 

Samo baterije za enkratno uporabo
· Opomba Zamenjava baterije z nepravilno baterijo lahko povzroči eksplozijo. Uporabljajte le baterije iste velikosti 

in vrste (alkalij, cinkov-ogljik, cinkov -klorid ali nikelj-kovinski -hidrid).
· Ne napolnite znova običajnih baterij.

Samo baterije za ponovno polnjenje (akumulatorji):
· Opomba Zamenjava baterije z nepravilno baterijo lahko povzroči eksplozijo. Uporabljajte le baterije istega tipa in 

enako vrednost kot baterije, ki so priložene napravi. 
· Polnjenje je dovoljeno samo s polnilnikom, ki je priložen napravi.

Kemična sestava uporabljene baterije ali akumulatorja: 
✓ alkalna (cinkov-manganov)

Kemična sestava uporabljene baterije ali akumulatorja: 
✓ cinkov-ogljik

Kemična sestava uporabljene baterije ali akumulatorja: 
✓ litijeva (litij-železo)

Kemična sestava uporabljene baterije ali akumulatorja: 
✓ NiMH nikelj-kovinsko- hidridni

Način odstranjevanja in menjave baterij ali akumulatorjev:
Odprite posodo, odstranite rabljene baterije ali akumulatorje. Za pravilno vstavljanje novih baterij ali akumulatorjev 

je treba posebno pozornost nameniti polarnosti (+) plus in (-) .
V notranjosti posode za baterije ali v njegovi bližini je grafični simbol, ki prikazuje, kako pravilno vstaviti baterije v 

posodo, nato pa zaprite posodo za baterije ali akumulatorje.



NEDERLANDS

     Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie  

Apparatuur aangedreven door batterijen
Deze voorzorgsmaatregelen zijn van toepassing op producten waarin oplaadbare batterijen (accumulatoren) of 

wegwerpbatterijen gebruikt worden.
Onjuist gebruik van de batterijen kan lekkage van elektrolyt, oververhitting of explosie veroorzaken. De 

vrijgekomen elektrolyt is een bron van corrosie en kan giftig zijn. Deze kan brandwonden aan de huid en ogen 
veroorzaken en is eveneens schadelijk bij inslikken.

Om het risico op letsel te verminderen:
· De batterijen dienen bewaard te worden buiten het bereik van kinderen.

· De batterijen mogen niet verwarmd, geopend, doorstoken, vernield of in vuur geworpen worden en ze mogen 
niet omgekeerd in het toestel gestoken worden. Bijzondere aandacht moet worden besteed aan de aanduiding [+] 

en [-].
· Er mogen niet tegelijk oude en nieuwe batterijen of batterijen van verschillende types (bijvoorbeeld zink-

koolstofcellen en alkalinebatterijen) gebruikt worden.
· De aansluitklemmen van batterijen in het toestel mogen niet aangeraakt worden met metalen voorwerpen. Deze 

elementen kunnen heet worden en brandwonden veroorzaken.
· Als de batterijen versleten zijn of als het toestel voor lange tijd opgeborgen wordt, dan dienen de batterijen eruit 

verwijderd te worden.
· Oude, lege of versleten batterijen dienen uit het toestel gehaald te worden en overgemaakt te worden om 
verwerkt of gerecycled te worden in overeenstemming met de nationale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.

· Wanneer een batterij lekt, dienen alle batterijen verwijderd te worden, waarbij contact van het lekkende elektrolyt 
met de huid of kleding vermeden wordt. Als het elektrolyt in contact komt met de huid of kleding, dan dient die 

plek onmiddellijk met water gespoeld te worden. Voordat je nieuwe batterijen in het toestel steekt, dient het 
batterijcompartiment grondig schoongemaakt te worden met een vochtige papieren handdoek.

Verwijderings- en vervangingsmethode:
Voer de procedure van het in het toestel steken van de batterijen of accumulator in omgekeerde volgorde uit. 

Alleen wegwerpbatterijen
Opgelet Als je de batterij vervangt door een batterij van het verkeerde type, dan kan dit een explosie veroorzaken. 

Alleen batterijen van hetzelfde formaat en type (alkalinebatterijen, zink-koolstofcellen, zink-chloridecellen of 
nikkel-metaalhydridecellen) mogen gebruikt worden.

Gewone batterijen mogen niet opnieuw opgeladen worden.

Alleen oplaadbare batterijen (accumulatoren):
· Opgelet Als je de batterij vervangt door een batterij van het verkeerde type, dan kan dit een explosie 

veroorzaken. Alleen batterijen van hetzelfde type en dezelfde nominale waarde als de batterijen die met het 
toestel meegeleverd werden, mogen gebruikt worden. 

· Het opladen mag alleen worden uitgevoerd met behulp van de oplader die met het product werd meegeleverd.

Chemische samenstelling van de gebruikte batterij of accumulator: 
✓ alkalinebatterij (zink-mangaancel)

Chemische samenstelling van de gebruikte batterij of accumulator: 
✓ zink-koolstofcel

Chemische samenstelling van de gebruikte batterij of accumulator: 
✓ Lithiumbatterij (lithium-ijzercel)

Chemische samenstelling van de gebruikte batterij of accumulator: 
✓ NiMH nikkel-metaalhydridebatterij

De methode voor het verwijderen en vervangen van batterijen of accumulatoren:
Open de container en verwijder de gebruikte batterijen of accumulatoren. Om de nieuwe batterijen of 

accumulatoren correct in het toestel te steken, dien je bijzondere aandacht te besteden aan de polariteit (+) plus 
en (-) min.

Binnenin de container voor de batterijen of in de buurt ervan bevindt zich een grafisch symbool dat illustreert hoe 
de batterijen correct in de container kunnen worden geplaatst. Nadat je de batterijen of accumulatoren in het 

toestel hebt gestoken, dien je de container voor de batterijen of accumulatoren te sluiten. 



РУССКИЙ 

     Важная информация по безопасности   

Устройства, питаемые от батареек
Эти меры предосторожности касаются продуктов, в которых используются батарейки для подзарядки 

(аккумуляторы) или батарейки одноразового использования.
Неправильное использование батареек может привести к утечке электролита, перегреву или взрыву. 

Разлившийся электролит является источником коррозии и может быть токсичным. Может вызвать ожоги 
кожи и глаз; также вреден при проглатывании.

Чтобы уменьшить риск получения травмы:
· Батарейки следует хранить в недоступном для детей месте.

· Батарейки не нагревать, не открывать, не прокалывать, уничтожать и не бросать в огонь, не вставлять 
обратным способом в устройство. Следует обратить особое внимание на обозначение [+] и [-].

· Не использовать одновременно старые и новые батарейки или батарейки различных типов (например, 
углеродно-цинковые и щелочные).

· Не прикасаться металлическими предметами к концам батареек в устройстве. Эти элементы могут 
нагреваться и вызывать ожоги.

· Если батарейки разряжены или если устройство должно храниться в течение длительного времени, 
извлеките из него батарейки.

· Старые исчерпанные или использованные батарейки следует вынуть из устройства и передать на 
утилизацию или переработку в соответствии с местными правилами утилизации отходов.

· В случае вытекания электролита из батареек извлеките все батарейки, избегая контакта вытекшего 
электролита с кожей или одеждой. Если жидкость из батареи попала на кожу или одежду, немедленно 
промойте это место водой. Перед установкой новых батареек тщательно очистите отсек для батареек 

влажным бумажным полотенцем.
Способ вынимания, замены:

Выполните в обратном порядке процедуру установки батареек или аккумулятора. 

Только батарейки одноразового использования
· Примечание Замена аккумулятора на батарейку неверного типа может привести к взрыву. Используйте 

только батарейки того же размера и типа (щелочные, цинк-углеродные, цинк-хлоридные или  никель-
металл-гидридные).

· Не пытайтесь повторно заряжать обычные батарейки.

Только батарейки для повторной зарядки (аккумуляторы):
· Примечание Замена аккумулятора на батарейку неверного типа может привести к взрыву. Используйте 

только батарейки одного и того же типа и той же номинальной мощности, что и батарейки, поставляемые с 
устройством. 

· Зарядку следует проводить только с помощью зарядного устройства, поставляемого с продуктом.

Химический состав применяемой батарейки или аккумулятора: 
✓ щелочная (углеродно-марганцевая)

Химический состав применяемой батарейки или аккумулятора: 
✓ цинк-углеродная

Химический состав применяемой батарейки или аккумулятора: 
✓ Литиевая (литий-железная)

Химический состав применяемой батарейки или аккумулятора: 
✓ NiMH никель-металл-металл-гидридная

Способ извлечения и замены аккумулятора или батареек:
Откройте контейнер, извлеките использованные батарейки или аккумуляторы. Чтобы правильно вставить 

новые батарейки или аккумуляторы, следует обратить особое внимание на полярность (+) плюс и (-) .
Внутри отсека или вблизи него находится графический символ, который демонстрирует, как правильно 

вставить в отсек батарейки, затем следует закрыть отсек для батареек или аккумуляторов



SLOVENŠČINAHRVATSKI

     Važne sigurnosne informacije   

Aparat napajan baterijama
Ove mjere predostrožnosti tiču se proizvoda u kojima se koriste baterije za ponovno punjenje (akumulatori) ili 

baterije za jednokratnu uporabu.
Nepravilno korištenje baterije može prouzrokovati curenje elektrolita, pregrijavanje ili eksploziju. Oslobođeni 

elektrolit je izvor korozije i može biti otrovan. Može izazvati opekotine na koži i očima; istovremeno je štetan u 
slučaju gutanja.

Da biste smanjili rizik nastajanja ozljeda:
· Baterije treba pohranjivati van domašaja djece.

· Bateriju ne treba podgrijavati, otvarati, bušiti, oštećivati niti bacati u vatru i ne treba ih stavljati obratno u aparat. 
Posebno obratite pozornost na znakove [+] i [-].

· Ne koristite istovremeno stare i nove baterije kao ni baterije različitih vrsta (na primjer cink karbon baterije i 
alkalne baterije).

· Ne treba dodirivati metalnim predmetima krajeve baterije u aparatu. Ovi elementi mogu se ugrijati i izazvati 
opekotine.

· Ako su baterije prazne ili aparat neće biti korišten određeno vrijeme, treba izvaditi baterije iz njega.
· Stare ispražnjene ili iskorištene baterije treba izvaditi iz aparata i dati ih na uništavanje  ili recikliranje sukladno 

državnim propisima za odlaganje otpada.
· U slučaju curenja baterije treba izvaditi sve baterije; izbjegavajte kontakt curećeg elektrolita s kožom ili odjećom. 
Ako elektrolit iscuri na kožu ili odjeću odmah to mjesto isperite vodom. Prije stavljanja novih baterija treba detaljno 

obrisati komoru baterije vlažnim papirnim ručnikom.
Način vađenja, zamjene:

Uraditi u obrnutom redoslijedu proceduru stavljanja baterije ili akumulatora. 

Samo baterije za jednokratnu upotrabu
· Pažnja Zamjena baterije na bateriju neodgovarajućeg tipa može dovesti do eksplozije. Treba koristiti isključivo 

baterije iste veličine i tipa (alkalne, cink karbonske, cink-kloridske ili nikal-metal-hidridne baterije).
· Ne treba ponovo puniti obične baterije.

Samo baterije za punjenje (akumulatori):
· Pažnja Zamjena baterije na bateriju neodgovarajućeg tipa može dovesti do eksplozije.  Treba koristiti isključivo 

baterije istog tipa i iste nominalne vrijednosti, kao što su baterije isporučene s aparatom. 
· Punjenje vršite isključivo s punjačem koji je isporučen s proizvodom.

Kemijski sustav upotrebljene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ alkalna (cink-manganska)

Kemijski sustav upotrebljene baterije ili akumulatora : 
✓ cink-karbonska

Kemijski sustav upotrebljene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ Litijska (litijsko-željezna)

Kemijski sustav upotrebljene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ NiMH nikl-metal-hidridna

Način vađenja i zamjena baterije ili akumulatora:
Otvorite komoru, izvadite iskorištene baterije ili akumulatore. Da bi pravilno stavili nove baterije ili akumulatore 

obratite posebnu pozornost na polarizaciju  (+) plus kao i (-) .
Unutar komore za baterije ili u njezinoj izravnoj blizini nalazi se garfički simbol koji oslikava kako pravilno postaviti 

baterije; nakon toga treba zatvoriti komoru za baterije ili akumulatore



SVENSKA

     Viktig säkerhetsinformation   

Batteridrivna anordningar
Dessa försiktighetsåtgärder tillämpas på produkter som använder laddningsbara batterier (ackumulatorer) eller 

engångsbatterier.
Felaktig användning av batterier kan orsaka elektrolytläckage, överhettning eller explosion. Utsläppt elektrolyt är 
en källa till korrosion och kan vara giftig. Den kan orsaka brännskador på hud och ögon; den är också farlig vid 

förtäring.
För att minska risken för skador:

· Förvara batterier utom räckhåll för barn.
· Batterier kan inte värmas upp, öppnas, punkteras, förstöras eller kastas på elden och kan inte läggas in i motsatt 

riktning i apparaten. Var särskilt uppmärksam på beteckningen [+] och [-].
· Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier eller batterier av olika slag (t.ex. kol-zinkbatterier och alkaliska batterier).
· Rör inte batteripolerna på apparaten med metallföremål. Dessa delar kan överhettas och orsaka brännskador.

· Om batterier är urladdade eller om apparaten ska förvaras under en längre tid, ta ur batterierna.
· Gamla slitna eller förbrukade batterier måste tas bort från enheten och bortskaffas eller återvinnas i enlighet med 

nationella regler för avfallshantering.
· I händelse av batteriläckage, ta bort alla batterier, men var försiktig så att läckande elektrolyt inte ha kontakt med 
hud eller kläder. Om elektrolyten från batterier kommer i kontakt med hud eller kläder, tvätta omedelbart området 

med vatten. Innan du sätter i nya batterier, rengör batterifacket med en fuktig pappershandduk.
Borttagning och byte av batterier:

Följ proceduren för att sätta i batterier eller ackumulatorer i omvänd ordning. .

Bara engångsbatterier
· Observera Batteriet som byts ut till batteriet av en felaktig typ kan leda till en explosion. Använd endast batterier 

av samma storlek och typ (alkaliska, zink-kol, zink-klorid och nickel-metallhydridbatterier).
· Ladda inte icke-laddningsbara batterier.

Bara laddningsbara batterier (ackumulatorer):
· Observera Batteriet som byts ut till batteriet av en felaktig typ kan leda till en explosion. Använd endast batterier 

av samma typ och samma märkvärde som batterierna som medföljer enheten. 
· Laddning måste göras bara med hjälp av laddaren som följer med produkten.

Kemisk sammansättning av batteriet eller ackumulatorn som används: 
✓ alkaliskt (zink-mangan)

Kemisk sammansättning av batteriet eller ackumulatorn som används: 
✓ zink-kol

Kemisk sammansättning av batteriet eller ackumulatorn som används: 
✓ Lithium (lithium-järn)

Kemisk sammansättning av batteriet eller ackumulatorn som används: 
✓ NiMH nickel-metallhydrid

Borttagning och byte av batterier eller ackumulatorer:
Öppna batterifacket, ta bort förbrukade batterier eller ackumulatorer. För att korrekt sätta i nya batterier eller 

ackumulatorer bör särskild uppmärksamhet ägnas åt polariteten av plus (+) och minus (-).
I batterifacket eller i det omgivande området finns en grafisk symbol som visar hur man placerar batterier i 

batterifacket, sedan stäng batterifacket.



ITALIANO

     Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza   

Dispositivi alimentati con batterie
Le presenti precauzioni si riferiscono ai prodotti in cui sono utilizzate le batterie ricaricabili (accumulatori) o le 

batterie non ricaricabili.
L'incorretto utilizzo delle batterie può causare il versamento dell'elettrolita, il surriscaldamento o l'esplosione.  

L'elettrolita libero costituisce la fonte della corrosione e può essere tossico. Può causare ustioni della pelle e degli 
occhi; E' anche nocivo se digerito.
Per diminuire il rischio di lesioni:

· Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
· Non riscaldare, aprire, forare, danneggiare ne' buttare la batteria nel fuoco. Non inserirla nel modo inverso nel 

dispositivo. Prestare particolare attenzione all'indicazione [+] e [-].
· Non utilizzare contemporaneamente le batterie vecchie e nuove ne' le batterie di diverso tipo (ad es. zinco - 

carbone e alcaline).
· Non toccare con oggetti metallici le estremità delle batterie nel dispositivo. Questi elementi possono riscaldarsi e 

causare le ustioni.
· Se le batterie sono usurate oppure quando il dispositivo deve essere stoccato per periodi prolungati, togliere le 

batterie.
· Togliere le batterie vecchie e usurate dal dispositivo e consegnarle allo smaltimento o al riciclaggio secondo le 

norme nazionali riguardanti lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
· In caso della perdita di liquido della batteria, togliere tutte le batterie, evitando il contatto dell'elettrolita in uscita 

con la pelle o con gli indumenti. Se l'elettrolita della batteria entra in contatto con la pelle o con gli indumenti, 
sciacquare immediatamente questo punto con acqua. Prima di inserire le nuove batterie, pulire adeguatamente il 

vano batterie con l'asciugamano di carta inumidito.

Modalità per togliere e sostituire la batteria:
Eseguire in modo inverso la procedura descritta per inserire le batterie o l'accumulatore. 

Soltanto le batterie non ricaricabili
· Nota bene La sostituzione della batteria con un'altra del tipo inadeguato può causare l'esplosione. Utilizzare 
soltanto le batterie della stessa misura e dello stesso tipo (alcaline, zinco -carbone, zinco - cloruro o nichel-

metallo idruro).
· Non ricaricare le batterie non ricaricabili.

Soltanto le batterie ricaricabili (accumulatori)
· Nota bene La sostituzione della batteria con un'altra del tipo inadeguato può causare l'esplosione. Utilizzare 

esclusivamente le batterie dello stesso tipo e dello stesso valore nominale che le batterie fornite con il dispositivo. 
· Ricaricare utilizzando esclusivamente il caricabatterie fornito con il prodotto.

Composizione chimica dell'utilizzata batteria o dell'accumulatore: 
✓ alcalina (zinco - manganese)

Composizione chimica dell'utilizzata batteria o dell'accumulatore: 
✓ zinco - carbone

Composizione chimica dell'utilizzata batteria o dell'accumulatore: 
✓ Litio (litio - ferro)

Composizione chimica dell'utilizzata batteria o dell'accumulatore: 
✓ NiMH nichel-metallo idruro

Modalità per togliere e sostituire le batterie o l'accumulatore:
Aprire il contenitore, togliere le batterie usurate o gli accumulatori. Per inserire correttamente le nuove batterie o 

gli accumulatori prestare particolare attenzione alla polarizzazione (+) più e (-) .
All'interno del contenitore delle batterie o nei suoi pressi c'è il simbolo grafico che mostra come inserire 

correttamente le batterie all'interno del contenitore. Chiudere il contenitore.



EESTI

Tähtis teave ohutuse kohta   

Patareitoitega seadmed
Käesolevad ohutusmeetmed puudutavad tooteid, milles kasutatakse taaslaaditavaid patareisid (akusid) või 

ühekordselt kasutatavaid akusid.
Patareide vale kasutamine võib põhjustada elektrolüüdi väljavoolamist või lõhkemist. Vabanenud elektrolüüt on 
korrosiooni allikaks ja võib olla toksiline. Võib põhjustad naha ja silmade põletusi; on ka kahjulik keskkonnale.

Et vähendada vigastuste tekke riski:
· Akusid tuleb hoida lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

· Akusid ei tohi kuumutada, avada, torkida, hävitada ega tulle visata ega tohi paigaldada seadmesse vastupidiste 
poolustega. Pöörake tähelepanu märgistustele [+] ja [-].

· Ärge kasutage samaaegselt vanu ja uusi patareisid ega erinevat tüüpi patareisid (nt süsinik-tsink- või leeliselisi 
patareisid).

· Ärge puudutage seadmes paikneva patarei otsi metallesemetega. Need elemendid võivad kuumeneda ja 
tekitada nahapõletusi.

· Kui patareid on tühjad või seadet ei kasutata pikemat aega, tuleb patareid sellest välja võtta.
· Vanad tühjad või kasutatud patareid tuleb seadmest välja võtta ja edastada utiliseerimiseks või ringlussevõtuks 

kooskõlas riiklike prügi utiliseerimist puudutavate eeskirjadega.
· Patarei lekkimise korral tuleb välja võtta kõik patareid, vältides elektrolüüdi kokkupuudet naha või riietusega. Kui 
patareist lekkinud elektrolüüt puutub kokku naha või riietega, tuleb saastunud kohta pesta koheselt veega. Enne 

uute patareide pagialdamist tuleb patareipesa hoolikalt puhastada niiske paberrätikuga.
Patarei väljavõtmise, vahetamise viis:

Tegutsege patarei või aku paigaldusele vastupidises järjekorras. 

Ainult ühekordselt kasutatavad patareid
· Tähelepanu Patareide välja vahetamine vale tüüpi patareide vastu võib põhjustada plahvatust. Kasutage üksnes 

sama suurusega ja sama tüüpi patareisid (leeliselisi, tsink-süsiniku või tsink-kloorpatareisid). Kasutage üksnes 
sama suurusega ja sama tüüpi patareisid (leeliselisi, tsink-süsiniku, tsink-kloorpatareisid või nikkel-

metallpatareisid).
· Tavalisi patareisid mitte laadida.

Ainult laaditavad patareid (akumulatory):
· Tähelepanu Patareide välja vahetamine vale tüüpi patareide vastu võib põhjustada plahvatust. Kasutage üksnes 

sama tüüpi ja sama nimiväärtusega akusid kui seadmega tarnitud akud. 
· Laadimist teostada üksnes tootega edastatud laadija abil.

Kasutatud patarei või aku keemiline koostis: 
✓ leeliseline (tsink-mangaan)

Kasutatud patarei või aku keemiline koostis: 
✓ tsink-süsinik

Kasutatud patarei või aku keemiline koostis: 
✓ liitium (liitium-raud)

Kasutatud patarei või aku keemiline koostis latora: 
✓ NiMH nikkel-metall-hüdriid

Patareide või akude eemaldamise viis:
Avage pesa, võtke kasutatud patareid või akud välja. Selleks, et uued patareid või akud õigesti paigaldada, tuleb 

pöörata erilist tähelepanu poolustele (+) plus või (-) .
Patareipesa sees või selle läheduses on graafiline sümbol, mis näitab, kuidas paigaldada pesasse patarei, 

seejärel tuleb patarei- või akupesa sulgeda.



ČESKY

     Důležité bezpečnostní informace   

Zařízení napájené bateriemi
Uvedené bezpečnostní informace se týkají zařízení, ve kterých jsou použité nabíjecí baterie (akumulátory) nebo baterie pro jedno 

použití.
Nesprávé použití baterie může způsobit vytečení elektrolytu, přehřátí nebo výbuch. Vytečený elektrolyt je toxický a může být 

zdrojem koroze. Může způsobit podráždění kůže a očí, v případě jeho polknutí kontaktujte lékaře.
Pro snížení rizika nebezpečí dodržujte následující pokyny:

· Baterie uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
· Baterie nezahřívejte, neotvírejte, neničte jejich obal, ani nevhazujte do ohně. Baterie nevkládejte do zařízení obráceně. Dodržujte 

označení [+] a [-].
· V jednom zařízení nepoužívejte zároveň staré a nové baterie, ani baterie různého typu (např. zinko-uhlíkové a alkalické baterie).

· Nedotýkejte se kovovými předměty koncovek baterie v zařízení. Může dojít k jejich zahřátí a poškození kůže.
· Pokud jsou baterie vybité nebo zařízení nebude používané delší dobu, baterie vyjměte.

· Vybité nebo použité baterie vyjměte ze zařízení a odevzdejte k utilizaci nebo recyklaci v souladu s platnými právními předpisy 
týkajícími se odstranění odpadů.

· V případě, že baterie vyteče, vyjměte ji ze zařízení. Vyvarujte se kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží nebo oblečením. Pokud dojde ke 
kontaktu elektrolytu s kůží nebo oblečením, okamžitě poškozené místo opláchněte pod tekoucí vodou. Před vložením nové baterie 

důkladně vyčistěte komoru na baterie lehce navlhčeným papírovým ručníkem.
Způsob vyjmutí, výměny:

Odvráceným způsobem proveďte postup pro vložení baterie nebo akumulátoru.

Pouze jednorázové baterie
· Pozor! Výměna baterie na baterii nesprávného typu může způsobit výbuch. Použijte výlučně baterie stejné velikosti a typu 

(alkalické, zinko-uhlíkové, zinko-chloridové nebo nikl-metal hydridové baterie).
· Jednorázové baterie (baterie na jedno použití) nikdy nenabíjejte.

Pouze dobíjecí baterie (akumulátory):
· Pozor! Výměna baterie na baterii nesprávného typu může způsobit výbuch. Použijte výlučně baterie stejného typu a jmenovité 

hodnoty jako baterie doručené spolu se zařízením.
· Nabíjení provádějte výlučně pomocí nabíječky doručené spolu se zařízením.

Chemické složení použité baterie nebo akumulátoru: 
✓ alkalická (alkalicko-manganová)

Chemické složení použité baterie nebo akumulátoru: 
✓ zinko-uhlíková

Chemické složení použité baterie nebo akumulátoru:
✓ lithiová

Chemické složení použité baterie nebo akumulátoru: 
✓ NiMH nikl-metal-hydridová

Způsob vyjmutí a výměny baterie nebo akumulátoru:
Otevřete prostor na baterie a vyjměte z něj použité baterie nebo akumulátory. Pro správné vložení baterie nebo akumulátoru se 

řiďte zobrazením správné polarizace (+) a (-).
Uvnitř prostoru na baterie nebo v jeho okolí se nachází grafický symbol, který zobrazuje správné vložení baterie. Po vložení baterie 

prostor na baterie nebo akumulátory uzavřete.



BOSANSKI

    Značajni sigurnosni podaci   

Uređaj napajan baterijama
Ispisane mjere opreznosti tiču se proizvoda u kojima su korišćene baterije za ponovno punjenje (akumulatori) ili 

baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu.
Nepravilno korišćenje baterije može dovesti do curenja elektrolita, pregrijavanja ili eksplozije. Oslobođeni elektrolit 
predstavlja izvor korozije i može biti otrovan. Osim toga može izazvati opekotine na koži i očima, a štetan je takođe 

u slučaju gutanja.
Kako biste smanjili rizik nastajanja povrede:

· Baterije čuvajte van domašaja djece.
· Baterije nemojte podgrijavati, otvarati, bušiti, oštećivati niti bacati u vatru; nemojte ih takođe postavljati obratno u 

uređaj. Posebnu pažnju obratite na simbole [+] i [-].
· Nemojte istovremeno koristiti stare i nove baterije kao ni baterije različitih vrsta (na primjer cink karbon baterije i 

alkalne baterije).
· Krajeve baterija u uređaju nemojte dodirivati metalnim predmetima jer mogu se ugrijati i izazvati opekotine.

· Ako su baterije prazne ili uređaj neće biti korišćen određeno vrijeme, uklonite iz njega baterije.
· Stare ispražnjene ili iskorištene baterije treba ukloniti iz aparata i dati na uništavanje  ili reciklažu u skladu sa 

državnim propisima za odlaganje otpada.
· U slučaju curenja baterije neophodno je uklanjanje svih baterija; izbjegavajte kontakt curećeg elektrolita sa kožom 

ili odjećom. Ukoliko elektrolit iscuri na kožu ili odjeću odmah to mjesto isperite vodom. Prije postavljanja novih 
baterija trebate detaljno obrisati komoru baterije vlažnim papirnim peškirom.

Način uklanjanja, zamjene:
U obrnutom redoslijedu trebate izvršiti postupak postavljanja baterija ili akumulatora. 

Samo baterije za jednokratnu upotrebu
· Pažnja Zamjena baterije na bateriju neodgovarajuće vrste može prouzrokovati eksploziju. Nephodno je korišćenje 

isključivo baterija iste veličine i vrste (alkalne, cink karbonske, cink-kloridske ili nikal-metal-hidridne baterije).
· Ne treba ponovo puniti obične baterije.

Samo baterije za punjenje (akumulatori):
· Pažnja Zamjena baterije na bateriju neodgovarajuće vrste može prouzrokovati eksploziju. Nephodno je korišćenje 

isključivo baterija iste vrste i iste nominalne vrijednosti, kao što su baterije isporučene sa uređajem. 
· Punjenje vršite isključivo uz pomoć punjača koji je isporučen sa proizvodom.

Hemijski sastav korišćene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ alkalna (cink-manganska)

Hemijski sastav korišćene baterije ili akumulatora : 
✓ cink-karbonska

Hemijski sastav korišćene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ Litijska (litijsko-željezna)

Hemijski sastav korišćene baterije ili akumulatora: 
✓ NiMH nikl-metal-hidridna

Način uklanjanja i zamjena baterije ili akumulatora:
Otvorite komoru, izvadite istrošene baterije ili akumulatore. Kako bi pravilno postavili nove baterije ili akumulatore 

posebnu pažnju obratite na polarizaciju  (+) plus kao i (-) .
Unutra komore za baterije ili u njenoj blizini nalazi se garfički simbol koji predstavlja ispravan način postavljana 

baterije; nakon toga zatvorite komoru za baterije ili akumulatore.



SLOVENSKÝ

Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie

Zariadenia napájané z baterií
Tieto bezpečnostné opatrenia sa vzťahujú na výrobky, v ktorých sa používajú dobíjateľné batérie (akumulátory) 

alebo batérie na jedno použitie.
Nesprávne používanie batérií môže spôsobiť únik elektrolytu, prehriatie nebo explóziu. Uvoľnený elektrolyt je 

zdrojom korózie a môže byť toxický. Môže spôsobiť poleptanie kože a očí; je tiež škodlivý pri požití.
Aby sa znížilo riziko zranenia:

· Batérie uchovávejte mimo dosahu detí.
· Neohrievajte, neotvárajte , neprepichujte, nepoškodzujte ani nevyhadzujte batériu do ohňa a nevkladajte ju 

opačnčným smerom do zariadenia. Venujte zvláštnú pozornosť označeniu [+]a [-].
· Nepoužívajte súčasne staré a nové batérie ani batérie rôznych typov (napríklad uhlikovo-zinkové a alkalické).

· Nedotýkajte svoriek batérií v zariadení kovovými predmetmi. Tieto  prvy sa môžu zahriať a spôsobiť popáleniny.
· Ak sú batérie opotrebované alebo ak má byť zariadenie dlhší čas uložené, vyberte z neho batérie.

· Staré vyčerpané alebo opotrebované batérie odstráňte zo zariadenia a odovzdajte na likvidáciu alebo recykláciu 
v súlade s národnými predpismi o likvidácii odpadu.

· V prípade úniku z batérie vyberte všetky batérie vyhýbajúc sa kontaktu uniknutého elektrolytu s pokožkou alebo 
odevom. Ak príde elektrolyt z batérie do kontaktu s pokožkou alebo odevom, okamžite umyte toto miesto vodou. 

Pred vložením nových batérií dôkladne vyčistite priestor pre batérie vlhkou papierovou utierkou.
Spôsob odstránenia, výmeny:

Vykonajte v opačnom poradí postup vloženia batérií alebo akumulátora. 

Iba batérie na jedno použitie  
· Poznámka Výmena batérie za batériu nesprávného typu môže spôsobiť explóziu. Používajte iba batérie 

rovnakej veľkosti a typu ((alkalické, zinko-uhlíkové,  zinkovochloridové alebo nikel -metal-hydridové).
· Nenabíjajte znovu obyčajné batérie .

Iba dobíjateľné batérie (akumulátory):
· Poznámka Výmena batérie za batériu nesprávného typu môže spôsobiť explóziu. Používajte iba batérie 

rovnakého typu a trovnakej menovitej hodnoty, ako batérie dodané so zariadením. 
· Nabíjanie by sa malo vykonávať len pomocou nabíjačky dodanej s výrobkom.

Chemické zloženie použitej batérie alebo akumulátora: 
✓ alkalická (zinko-mangánová)

Chemické zloženie použitej batérie alebo akumulátora: 
✓  zinko-uhlíková

Chemické zloženie použitej batérie alebo akumulátora:
✓ Lítiová (lítium-żelezo)

Chemické zloženie použitej batérie alebo akumulátora: 
✓ NiMH nikel-metal-hydridová

Spôsob odstránenia a výmeny batérií alebo akumulátorov: 
Otvorte priestor, vyberte použité batérie alebo akumulátory. Aby ste správne vložili nové batérie alebo 

akumulátory, venujte osobitnú pozornosť polarite (+) plus a (-) .
Vnútri priestoru pre batérie alebo v jeho blízkosti je grafický symbol, ktorý zobrazuje ako správne umiestniť batérie 

v priestoru, potom zatvorte priestor pre baterie alebo akumulátory



Ważne informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa   

Urządzenia zasilane bateriami
Niniejsze środki ostrożności dotyczą produktów, w których używane są baterie do ponownego ładowania 

(akumulatory) lub baterie jednorazowego użytku.
Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie baterii może spowodować wyciek elektrolitu, przegrzanie lub wybuch. Uwolniony 

elektrolit jest źródłem korozji i może być toksyczny. Może powodować oparzenia skóry i oczu; jest również 
szkodliwy w przypadku połknięcia.

Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia urazu:
· Baterie należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.

· Baterii nie należy podgrzewać, otwierać, nakłuwać, niszczyć ani wrzucać do ognia, oraz nie należy wkładać w 
odwrotny sposób do urządzenia. Należy zwracać szczególną uwagę na oznaczenie [+] i [-].

· Nie należy używać jednocześnie baterii starych i nowych ani baterii różnych typów (na przykład węglowo-
cynkowych i alkalicznych).

· Nie należy dotykać metalowymi przedmiotami końcówek baterii w urządzeniu. Te elementy mogą się rozgrzać i 
spowodować oparzenia.

· Jeśli baterie są zużyte lub jeśli urządzenie ma być przechowywane przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć z niego 
baterie.

· Stare wyczerpane lub zużyte baterie należy wyjąć z urządzenia i przekazać do utylizacji lub recyklingu zgodnie z 
krajowymi przepisami dotyczącymi usuwania odpadów.

· W przypadku wycieku z baterii należy wyjąć wszystkie baterie, unikając kontaktu wyciekającego elektrolitu ze 
skórą lub odzieżą. Jeśli elektrolit z baterii zetknie się ze skórą lub odzieżą, należy natychmiast przemyć to miejsce 

wodą. Przed włożeniem nowych baterii należy dokładnie wyczyścić komorę baterii wilgotnym papierowym 
ręcznikiem.

Sposób wyjmowania, wymiany:
Wykonaj w odwrotnej kolejności procedurę wkładania baterii lub akumulatora. 

Tylko baterie jednorazowego użytku
· Uwaga Wymiana baterii na baterię nieprawidłowego typu może spowodować wybuch. Należy korzystać 

wyłącznie z baterii tego samego rozmiaru i typu (alkaliczne, cynkowo-węglowe, cynkowo-chlorkowe lub niklowo-
metalowo-wodorkowy).

· Nie należy ponownie ładować zwykłych baterii.

Tylko baterie do ponownego ładowania (akumulatory):
· Uwaga Wymiana baterii na baterię nieprawidłowego typu może spowodować wybuch. Należy korzystać 

wyłącznie z baterii tego samego typu i tej samej wartości znamionowej, co baterie dostarczone z urządzeniem. 
· Ładowanie należy przeprowadzać wyłącznie przy użyciu ładowarki dostarczonej z produktem.

Skład chemiczny zastosowanej baterii lub akumulatora: 
✓ alkaliczna (cynkowo-manganowa)

Skład chemiczny zastosowanej baterii lub akumulatora: 
✓ cynkowo-węglowa

Skład chemiczny zastosowanej baterii lub akumulatora: 
✓ Litowa (litowo-żelazowa)

Skład chemiczny zastosowanej baterii lub akumulatora: 
✓ NiMH niklowo-metalowo-wodorkowy

Sposób wyjmowania oraz wymiany baterii lub akumulatorów:
Otwórz pojemnik, wyjmij zużyte baterie lub akumulatory. Aby prawidłowo włożyć nowe baterie lub akumulatory 

należy szczególną uwagę zwrócić na polaryzację (+) plus oraz (-) .
Wewnątrz pojemnika na baterie lub w jego okolicy znajduje się graficzny symbol, który obrazuje jak poprawnie 

umieścić w pojemniku baterie, następnie należy zamknąć pojemnik na baterie lub akumulatory

POLSKI


